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2025/2026  STATEMENT OF REVENUE POLICY

1. STATEMENT

The Local Government Act 1993 (the Act) requires Council, under section 405, to include a Statement
of Revenue Policy in its annual Operational Plan. This statement provides information regarding the
levying of Council’s rates, its fees and charges and other major income sources. Rates and charges
provide Council with a major source of revenue to meet the cost of providing services to residents of
the Shire.

2. PURPOSE

The policy has been developed to provide the Council with a transparent and consistent framework
for making, levying and collecting the 2025/26 Rates and Charges and to inform the community about
how this framework will apply.

3. SCOPE
This policy applies to Council when making, levying and collecting its 2025/26 Rates and Charges

4. OBJECTIVE
This policy is developed to assist the Council with the Delivery Program.

Council operations and financial management support ethical, transparent and accountable corporate
governance.

5. POLICY IMPLEMENTATION

In compiling this statement, significant factors have been considered in conjunction with the projected
Operational Budget. Council is continuing to face cost pressures while being relatively constrained with
static revenue base. The 2025/26 Operational Budget has been formulated within these income and
cost constraints.

The Revenue Policy is a key component of the Operational Plan and lists Council’s Rates, Fees and
Charges for 2025/26, including all areas that support the generation of Council’s income. Revenue
categories include:

° Rates

o Annual charges for services

° Fees for services

° Commonwealth and State Government Crants

. Earnings on investments

. Borrowings

° Other revenues, including income from the sale of assets.

Council adopts its Revenue Policy on an annual basis. The following sections provide information
regarding how Council will levy Ordinary land rates, charges and fees in the 2025/26 financial year and
the anticipated revenue that will be derived from each separate rate, charge and levy.

Rates

5.1 Ordinary Rates

Section 494 of the Local Government Act 1993 (LGA) requires Council to make and levy an Ordinary
rate for each year on all ratable land in the local government area.



Land valuations are supplied to Council by the NSW Valuer General’s Office (VG) and are based on the
value of the land only, not including any structural improvements, or the legal effect of restrictions
such as easements. Council uses land values to equitably levy ordinary land rates by applying a rate in
the dollar to an individual property’s land valuation. A different rate in the dollar applies to different
rating categories and/or sub-categories.

The VG has provided Council with an updated general revaluation of all land within the Shire, with a
base date of 1 July 2024 and these will be used for rating from the 2025-26 financial year, until a further
general revaluation is undertaken.

Anincrease in total land valuations received from the VG does not increase Council’s total permissible
annual income; they simply redistribute the rates between individual properties based on that
property’s change in comparison to others. More information about land valuations and their use by
Councils is available from the Property NSW website at http://www.valuergeneral.nsw.
gov.au/council_rates.

As the increase in valuations has not been uniform across the Shire, Council is proposing to normalise
the impact of valuation increases such that the calculation of the Ad valorem rates (cents/$) has been
set to achieve a uniform 4.5% increase in the Notional General Income that would have been derived
from each separate rate category/sub-category for the year 2024/25.

Council is also proposing to conduct a detailed review of the rating categories and sub-categories
during the 2025/26 financial year, to ensure the distribution of the general rate burden is as equitable
as possible for all ratepayers. Any changes to the rating structure would then apply from the 2026/27
financial year onwards.

5.1.1 Categorisation of Land for the Purposes of Ordinary Rates

Council has declared all ratable properties in accordance with section 493 and 514 of the Act to be
within one of the following rating categories; Farmland, Residential, Business or Mining. Council has
determined sub-categories for ratable land in its area in accordance with the definitions set out in
Sections 529 of the Local Government Act 1993.

5.1.1.1 Farmland

Land is categorised as Farmland if it is a parcel of ratable land valued as one assessment and its
dominant use is for farming or agricultural production. In accordance with sections 515 and 529 of The
Act, Balranald Shire has the following Farmland sub-categories:

- Farmland - General (for farmland that does not fall into the other Farmland subcategories),
generally dryland cropping and grazing.

- Farmland - Intense — land which has intensive agriculture use, usually in a smaller land area (eg
viticulture), generally supported by permanent irrigation.

- Farmland — Irrigable Horticulture land which is generally large-scale production with significant
economic benefit and is supported by permanent irrigation (eg. Nut, Citrus, other tree orchards)

5.1.1.2 Residential

Land is categorised as Residential if it is a parcel of ratable land valued as one assessment and its
dominant use is forresidential accommodation or rural residential land, orif it is vacant land, it is zoned
or otherwise designated for use under an environmental planning instrument for residential purposes.



Residential land is sub-categorised according to the centre of population. Council has adopted the
following subcategories:

- Residential - Balranald,
- Residential - Euston,
- Residential - Oxley

Council also adopted sub-categories for Residential land which lies the village zones, and these include:
- Residential - General, if the land area is 0-2ha, or

- Residential — Rural, if land that is the site of a dwelling, 2-40ha in area, not zoned for a non-
residential use under Council’s LEP, or have a significant and substantial commercial purpose or
character.

Council recognises that it is necessary to identify specific residential areas because of significant
differences between the areas in relation to access to or demand for, or the cost of providing services
orinfrastructure - See section 516 and 529 of The Act and the Dictionary to the Act.

5.1.1.3 Business

Land is categorised as Business if it cannot be categorised as Farmland, Residential or Mining in
accordance with section 518 of The Act. The Business category may be sub-categorised according to
a centre of activity, see section 529 of The Act. The centre of activity is either identified by reference
to a specific geographical location, or according to the type of activity occurring in the location
identified.

Balranald Shire has the following Business categories as defined by the village area in Council’s LEP or

by geographical locality:

- Business — Balranald — located within the Balranald village zone.

- Business — Euston — located within the Euston village zone.

- Business — Rural — located outside of the LEP village zones, but not defined by specific locality
or centre of activity.

- Business — Parishes of Paika, Penarie, Woolpagerie, Willilbah East & Majenta - Gypsum Extraction

- Business — Parishes of Willibah, Bidura, Solferina and Magenta - Mineral Sands Extraction (Loc A)

- (refer to Attachment A: amended Parish Location A Map)

- Business — Parishes of Pitapunga, Crokee, Muckee & Lawrence - Mineral Sands Extraction (Loc B)

- Business — Parish of Chadwick - Solar Farms

- Business — Rural — Gravel & Sand Extraction

5.1.1.4 Mining

Land is categorised as Mining if its dominant use is for a coal mine or metalliferous mine. (See the
Regulation as categorised according to the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 (The
Regulation)), and also section 517 of The Act.

Although certain mining activity is undertaken within the Shire, it does not meet the definition of
Mining in accordance with the Act and therefore is currently categorised as Business — refer to the
above section.



5.1.1.5 Vacant Land

Vacant land is to be categorised according to the zoning and the purpose for which the land may be
used with reference to any environmental planning instrument, after taking into account the nature
of any improvements or according to the predominant categorisation of surrounding land. See section
519 of The Act.

5.1.2 Total Permissible Revenue — Rate Pegging and Special Rate Variation

The rate peg is a percentage determined by the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART)
each year, that limits the maximum general income NSW councils can collect, above the notional
income it would have collected in the previous year.

Therate peg limitis determined each year and for the year2025/26, IPART has determined an allowable
increase of 4.5% for Balranald Shire.

The rate peg applies to total notional yield income as a whole, therefore an individual property rate
may fluctuate more or less than 4.5%, depending upon the rating categorisation, Council’s adopted
rating structure and the land value of the property.

Balranald Shire Council applied for a Special Rate Variation (SRV) increase above the rate peg limit
under section 508 of the Local Government Act 1993, which was determined by IPART in 2017/18, for
a 10% increase each year for a period of seven years. This was approved by IPART and the SRV was
inclusive of any rate peg set for any given year during that period. The SRV commenced on 1 July 2018
and continued until financial year ending 30 June 2025. With the expiration of the SRV, Balranald Shire
Council will increase its Notional General Income by 4.5% only for the 2025/26 financial year.

The Total Permissible Income Yield does not include income derived from fees or charges for water,
sewer, waste management, stormwater, on-site sewage management, or other fees levied by Council.

Anticipated yields from the Rating Categories are as follows —

Farmland Rates $2,024,830
Residential Rates $539,003
Business Rates (excl mineral sands localities) $579,149
Business - Mineral Sands $ 926,258
Total Notional Income Yield all Rates 2024/25 $ 4,069,330

Details of all proposed Ad Valorum and Base Rates by Differential Rate Category for 2025/26 are
provided in the following table:



BALRANALD SHIRE COUNCIL

RATES & CHARGES

2025/2026
No of Propert SRR
. . Diff Rate ) .p Y Average Valorem Rate | Ad Valorem |Proposed Base| Base Rate Notional Average Rate
Differential Rate Catego Properties for | Valuations Base Property Value 2025/26 Value Rate 2025/26 Value Income Yield Base Rate % er Propert
gory 2025/26  |date 1July 2024| CPEY per Froperty
Cents/$
Farmland - General 1 246 775,003,400 3,150,420 0.151004 1,170,285.35 752.00 184,992.00 | 1,355,277.35 13.6% 5,509.26
Farmland - Irrigable Horticulture 20 8 38,356,000 4,794,500 0.608133 233,255.34 752.00 6,016.00 239,271.34 2.5% 29,908.92
Farmland - Intense 3 114 97,045,550 851,277 0.355043 344,553.52 752.00 85,728.00 430,281.52 19.9% 3,774.40
Farmland Total 368 910,404,950 1,748,094.21 276,736.00 | 2,024,830.21 13.7%
Residential - Balranald 4 539 42,880,500 79,556 0.421370 180,685.75 240.00 129,360.00 310,045.75 41.7% 575.22
Residential - Euston 5 267 30,709,999 115,019 0.239858 73,660.29 240.00 64,080.00 137,740.29 46.5% 515.88
Residential - Oxley 7 31 172,750 5,573 4.044960 6,987.67 125.00 3,875.00 10,862.67 35.7% 350.41
Residential - General 0-2ha 6 70 5,560,000 79,429 0.414778 23,061.67 240.00 16,800.00 39,861.67 42.1% 569.45
Residential Rural - 2-40ha 25 55 11,258,900 204,707 0.243212 27,383.04 240.00 13,200.00 40,583.04 32.5% 737.87
Residential - Total 962 90,582,149 311,778.43 227,315.00 539,093.43 42.2%
Business - Balranald 8 68 6,458,000 94,971 2.249119 145,248.13 517.00 35,156.00 180,404.13 19.5% 2,653.00
Business - Euston 9 17 3,766,000 221,529 1.620856 61,041.45 517.00 8,789.00 69,830.45 12.6% 4,107.67
Business - Rural 15 103 3,421,650 33,220 1.070161 36,617.16 240.00 24,720.00 61,337.16 40.3% 595.51
Business - Solar Farms 19 2 5,328,000 2,664,000 3.588478 191,194.09 2,590.00 5,180.00 196,374.09 2.6% 98,187.04
Business - Gravel Extraction 10 5 46,900 9,380 1.912369 896.90 135.00 675.00 1,571.90 42.9% 314.38
Business - Parishes of Paika,
P i | i illilbah
enarie, Woolpagerie, Willilba 11 4 1,129,000 282,250 | 5.901074 66,623.12 752.00 3,008.00 69,631.12 4.3% 17,407.78
East & Magenta - Gypsum
Extraction
Business - Parishes of Willibah,
Bidura, Solferina & Magenta - 16 1 10,110,000 10,110,000 9.136186 923,668.37 2,590.00 2,590.00 926,258.37 0.28% 926,258.37
Mineral Sands Extraction (Loc A)
Business - Parishes of Pitapunga,
Crokee, Muckee & Lawrence - 17 0 0 0| 17.1181300 0.00 2,590.00 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0.00
Mineral Sands Extraction (Loc B)
Business - Total 200 30,259,550 1,425,289.22 80,118.00 | 1,505,407.22
*no assessments as at 1/3/25
GRAND TOTAL 1,530 | 1,031,246,649 3,485,161.85 584,169.00 | 4,069,330.85




5.2 Charges

Under sections 496, 496A and 501 of the Act, a Council levies annual charges for the following

services:

. Water

. Sewer

. Domestic Waste Management

. Non-Domestic Waste Management
. Stormwater Management

Under section 502 of the Act, Council levies charges for actual use for the following services:

. Water Usage
. Sewer Usage
. Liquid Trade Waste (see Council’s Fees & Charges)

Water, Sewer and Waste Management charges relating to non-ratable properties will be charged in
accordance with sections 496, 501, and 502 of the Act. Forthe purposes of charging these non-ratable
properties that actually use these services in accordance with section 503 (2) of the Act, the charges
to be applied are the same as those charged against ratable properties as these charges are
representative of use.

5.2.1 Water Access and Usage Charges

In accordance with the provisions of Section 501, 502 and 552 of the Local Government Act 1993,
Council has resolved that water supply charges be levied on any property that:

i) is supplied with water from a water pipe of the Council, or
ii) is situated within 225 metres of a water pipe of the Councdil,

whether the land has a frontage or not to the public road (if any) in which the water pipe is laid, and
confined within the area shown on each of the Town Water Supply areas, even though the land is
not actually supplied with water from any water pipe of the Council; subject to, water being able to
be supplied to some part of the land from a standpipe at least 1 metre in height from the ground
level, if such a pipe were laid and connected to Council’s main.

The Water Access Charge is an annual charge, under section 501 of the Act, levied to customers and
is independent of the level of consumption. The Water Usage Charge is levied under section 502 of
the Act on individual properties, based on actual water consumption as measured periodically at the
water meterinstalled on the property. Council has increased Water Access and Usage charges by 4.5%
(rounded) for2025/26. This takes into consideration increased costs of providing water supply services
to the community, but also provides some additional contribution towards the urgent refurbishment
of infrastructure planned in 2025/26.

In 2025/26 Council expects to finalise an Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy (IWCMS) with
NSW Public Works and this will provide a long-term view of capital works required to replace ageing
water infrastructure and to provide new infrastructure based on predicted growth. Funding for
forward capital works will be considered as part of the development of the IWCMS and will be included
in Council’s Long Term Financial Plan.



Raw Water - Residential & Non-Residential Actual Proposed
2024-25 2025-26
Access Charges based on meter size
20mm connection 387.00 404.00
25mm connection ©04.00 631.00
32mm connection 990.00 1,035.00
40mm connection 1,547.00 1,617.00
50mm connection 2,417.00 2,526.00
8omm connection 6,186.00 6,464.00
100mm connection 9,666.00 10,101.00
Total expected income Raw water access 506.907.00 533,386.00
Less Pensioner concessions — Raw Water -6,000.00 -6,000.00
Raw Water Usage — Residential & Non-Residential
Usage Charges up to 600kl per annum per kilolitre 1.15 1.20
Usage Charges from 601kl or greater per kilolitre 1.70 1.78
Raw Water Usage Community Land per kilolitre 0.47 0.49
Filtered Water - Residential & Non-Residential Actual Proposed
2024-25 2025-26
Access Charges ba n meter siz
20mm connection (base charge) 444.00 464.00
25mm connection 694.00 725.00
32mm connection 1,137.00 1,188.00
40mm connection 1,777.00 1,857.00
50mm connection 2,776.00 2,901.00
8omm connection 7,106.00 7,106.00
100mm connection 11,103.00 11,603.00
Residential Flats, Units and Multiple Dwellings up to 10 Connection Connection

Dwellings for Filtered Access Charge

Total expected income Filtered water access
Less Pensioner concessions — Filtered water

Filtered Water Us

Usage Charges up to 400kl per annum per kilolitre

Usage Charges from 401kl or greater per kilolitre

— Residential & Non-Residential

Charge +50% of
base charge per
dwelling
thereafter

483,849.00
-6,000.00

1.82

2.77

Charge +50% of
base charge per

dwelling
thereafter

497,750.00
-6,000.00

1.90

2.90




5.2.2 Sewerage Access Charges

The Sewerage Access Charge is an annual charge, under section 501 of the Act, levied to customers
and is independent of the level of usage. A Sewerage Access Charge is to be levied on all land that is
within 75 meters from a sewer main of the council, and is capable of being connected to the sewer
main.

5.2.2.3 Sewerage Access Charge

Council is moving towards NSW best practice pricing and guidelines provided by the Independent
Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) “Pricing Principles for Local Water Authorities.” Council has
standardised residential access size to a base 20mm equivalent charge. Non-residential properties
access charge is proportional to the size of the water connection, to reflect the greater load that is
placed on Council’s sewerage system. Non-residential properties also pay a sewer usage charge
according to the actual use, to which a Sewer Discharge Factor (SDF) has been applied. The SDF’s
have been determined according to the recommendations given by NSW Department of Climate
Change, Energy, the Environment and Water.

5.2.2.4 Pedestal Charge

Council has previously charged a Pedestal Charge to non-residential properties, which had 2 or more
toilets/cisterns. From financial year 2023/24, Council removed this charge for non-residential properties
however, the charge continues to apply to accommodation camps and multiple occupancy properties
according to the number of pedestals/urinals in operation. Based on additional service units installed
during 2024/25, itis proposed that the Pedestal Charge will remain the same for 2025/26 financial year.

Sewerage Access Charges Actual Proposed
2024-25 2025-26

Residential
Access charge 729.00 762.00
Unconnected Sewer Access (75% of access charge) 546.75 571.50
Additional Dwelling — Sewer Access Charge 365.00 381.00

Residential Flats, Units and Multiple Dwellings up to 10
Dwellings for Sewer Access Charge

Connection Charge
+50% of Access

Connection Charge
+50% of Access

Charge per dwelling Charge per
thereafter dwelling thereafter
Non-Residential
20mm connection 729.00 762.00
25mm connection 1,139.00 1,190.00
32mm connection 1,786.00 1,866.00
40mm connection 2,918.00 3,049.00
50mm connection 4,558.00 4,763.00
Unconnected Sewer Access (75% of access charge) 547.75 571.50
Total expected Sewerage Access charges 728,300.00 764,441.00
Less Pensioner concession (residential- sewer) -11,500.00 -$11,500.00
Volumetric Sewer Discharge
Volumetric Sewer Discharge Rate per kilolitre 2.20 2.30
Total expected Sewer Usage income 86,000.00 89,870.00




Pedestal Charges

Pedestal Charges Accommodation Camps/Multiple $200.00 $200.00
Occupancy
Total Pedestal Charges 80,800.00 80,800.00

With the exception of the Pedestal charge noted above, Council has increased Sewerage Access and
Usage charges by 4.5% (rounded) for 2025/26. This takes into consideration increased costs of
providing sewerage services to the community but also provides some additional contribution
towards backlog sewer infrastructure works planned in 2025/26.

In 2025/26 Council expects to finalise an Integrated Water Cycle Management Strategy (IWCMS) with
NSW Public Works and this will provide a long-term view of sewerage capital works required to replace
ageing infrastructure and to provide new infrastructure based on predicted growth. Funding for
forward capital works will be considered as part of the development of the IWCMS and Council’s Long
Term Financial Plan.

5.2.3 Waste Management Charges

Council cannot apply income from ordinary rates towards the cost of providing Domestic Waste
Management services. Therefore, Council levies a Domestic Waste Management Charge under section
496 of the Act. The charge applies uniformly to each separate residential occupancy of ratable land
(including vacant land) for which the service is available (i.e. properties that are along the route of the
waste collection service). In determining the annual Domestic Waste Management Charge, Council
must include all expenditure that relates to the delivery of this service, rehabilitation of the land and
may include provision for the future increases to allow for equalisation of pricing from year to year.
This is considered a prudent approach as the waste management service operated by Council is
subject to changing industry regulation and cost and operational requirements that have a potential
for significant variations in the future.

Council also raises annual charges for Commercial Waste Collection which is levied against properties
that dispose of approved waste which is not of a domestic nature.

In 2025/26 Council epects to finalise a detailed analysis of the current and future costs of providing
domestic and non-domestic waste services, including collection and disposal of waste and the future
replacement and/or rehabilitation of disposal sites within Balranald Shire. This is intended to lead to
the adoption of a long-term management strategy for waste services. The expected impact on future
annual and user charges can then be identified and incorporated into future Revenue Policies. To
facilitate completion of the long-term strategy, Council proposes to increase waste charges in 2025/26
by 4.5%.

Waste Management Charges Actual Proposed

2024-25 2025-26
Domestic Waste Charge (all areas) 472.00 493.00
Additional Domestic Waste Collection 330.00 345.00
Vacant Land per property per annum 77.00 80.00
Commercial Waste Collection Balranald 693.00 724.00

—2 Collections per week per approved bin




Additional Commercial Collection - Balranald 472.00 493.00

Commercial Waste Collection Euston 472.00 493.00
—1 Collection per week per approved bin

Additional Commercial Collection — Euston 330.00 345.00
Total Expected Waste Management Charges 558,000.00 589,793.00
Less Pensioner Rebate -16,000.00 -16,000.00

5.2.4 Stormwater Management Charge

Council will levy a Stormwater Management Charge, under section 496A of the Act, against ratable
properties for which the service is available, in order to establish and sustain a funding source for
improved stormwater management. This charge appears as a separate charge on the rate notice.

The charging methodology used by Council was established under the guidelines released by the
Office of Local Government. The guidelines provide Council with the opportunity to levy charges
on a catchment area or global basis while ensuring that the total income generated does not
exceed the level of expenditure for new and additional stormwater management services.

Council will be developing a stormwater capital works program and as a result, a global approach
will be used to enable significant works to be funded at a given time using all the revenue levied.

In accordance with Cl 125AA of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, Council already
levies the maximum charge for Stormwater Management and therefore there is no proposed
increase in charges for 2025/26.

Stormwater Management Charges Actual Proposed

2024-25 2025-26
Residential Property per annum 25.00 25.00
Residential Strata Property per annum 12.50 12.50
Business Property per annum 25.00 25.00
Business Strata Property per annum 12.50 12.50
Total Expected Stormwater Management Charges 19,288.00 19,437.00

Funds derived from the Stormwater Management Charge must be spent on stormwater works and
the community must be advised of the proposed works and project as part of the Operational Plan
consultation process.

5.3 Revenue Policy - Other

5.3.1 Interest on Overdue Rates and Charges

In accordance with the provisions of Section 566 of the Local Government Act, 1993, the proposed
interest rate to apply to overdue rates and charges for the period 1st July 2025 to 30th June 2026
will be the maximum rate as set by the Minister for Local Government.
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5.3.2 Part Year Adjustments to Rates and Charges

5.3.2.1 Rates Adjustments

Property rates will be levied annually and issued before 1 August, excepting where:

- anewly ratable parcel of land is created which will be rated from the first full instalment period
(e.g. subdivision plan registration date, or newly ratable crown land, new lease or license from
date of commencement,

- the Valuer General has issued a new valuation as a result of a valuation objection or

- change of categorisation application was approved within 30 days of issue of rates notice.

Relevant adjustments to rates will be made in accordance with sections 527 and 546 of the Act,
from the next rating quarter following the effective date of the charge.

5.3.2.2 Charges Adjustments

Charges will be adjusted on a quarterly basis following a change in service access, such as:

- the construction of a new home or building,

- change to service size, or

- change of service access.

The exception to this is for waste collection charges where adjustments are made either as above
or, on a pro-rata basis from the date the service was available, whichever event is earlier.

5.3.2.3 Retrospective Adjustments

Retrospective adjustments would usually be made for the current and previous years only however,
Council may decide to make adjustments for a period outside this range in certain cases at its
discretion depending upon equity and specific circumstances. Council may choose not to make
current year adjustments if the value of the adjustment is less than $50 if Council considers that the
account will be uneconomical to collect.

5.3.3. Making the Rate and Charges and Setting the Interest Rate

In accordance with sections 533, 534, 535, 543 and 566 of the Act, Council must make the Rates
and Charges and set the interest rate annually. Council must also give a short name to each Rate
and Charge made. A separate report will be presented to Council at its June 2025 Ordinary meeting
to adopt the Rates and Charges and interest rate, following the period of public exhibition of the
Draft Operational Plan, Budget and Revenue Policy.

5.3.4 Pensioner Concessions

Council provides concessions for eligible pensioners under section 575 of the Act as follows:

- 50 per cent of the combined ordinary land rate and domestic waste management charge up
to a $250 maximum rebate,

- 50 per cent of water fixed and usage charges up to an $87.50 maximum rebate,

- 50 per cent of sewerage fixed charge up to an $87.50 maximum rebate.

Council funds 45 per cent of the total concession granted and the remaining 55 per cent if funded
by the NSW Government in the form of a subsidy.

Eligible pensioners are:

- Holders of a Pensioner Concession Card (PCC),
- Holders of a gold card embossed with “TPI’ (Totally Permanently Incapacitated),
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- Holders of a gold card embossed with ‘EDA’ (Extreme Disablement Adjustment),
- War widow or widower or wholly dependent partner entitled to the DVA income support
supplement.

5.3.5 Borrowings

Council determines borrowing requirements in conjunction with the review of its Delivery Program,
Operational Plan and Budget each year. The borrowing of funds, if required, will be in accordance
with Sections 621, 622, 623 and 624 of the Act and the ‘Borrowing Order’ issued by the Minister for
Local Government.

Council is proposing to raise a new loan in the 2025/26 financial year to fund the acquisition of land
for the upgrade and extension of Balranald Aerodrome.

5.3.6 Pricing Policy

Council’s pricing policy aims to be equitable by recognising people’s ability to pay and balancing

expectation that some services will be cross subsidised for the common good of the community.

Council’s key pricing strategies are to:

- develop pricing structure that can be administered simply and inexpensively and be easily
understood by members of the public,

- explore all cost-effective opportunities to maximise Council’s revenue base,

- balance the dependences on rates and grants against other funding sources, and

- apply full cost attribution to all business activities considered to be of a commercial nature

Council’s pricing principles are:

- Statutory
The price for goods / services are a statutory charge set by government legislation.

- Full cost Recovery

The price for goods / services are set to recover the total operating costs, both direct and indirect,
of providing this good [ service. Indirect costs are to include taxation equivalent payments, where
applicable, in accordance with the principles of National Competition Policy.

- Partial Cost Recovery
The price for goods / services are set to make a significant contribution towards the operating costs,
both direct and indirect, of providing the goods / services. The remainder of the costs are met from
property rates and general-purpose income.

- Reference Price

The price for goods / services are set by reference to prices charged for similar goods / services by
like councils or competitors. Council’s schedule of Fees and Charges has been prepared using the
best information available in relation to the CST impact on the fees and charges at the time of
publication. If a fee that is shown as being subject to GST is subsequently proven not to be subject
to GST, that fee will be amended by reducing the GST to nil. Conversely, if Council is advised that a
fee which is shown as being not subject to GST becomes subject to GST then the fee will be
increased, but only to the extent of the GST.
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Attachment A — Amended Parish Location Map — Differential Rate Category: Business — Mineral Sands Extraction (Location A):

ML1882
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